AVOYELLES PARISH POLICE JURY REGULAR SESSION

Tuesday, August 27, 2018

The Police Jury of the Parish of Avoyelles, State of Louisiana, met in Special Session at the LSU Ag Center, Mansura, La, at 4:00 p.m. (CST).

There were present: Marsha Wiley, Kirby Roy, Mark Borrel, Charles Jones, Trent Clark, Henry Moreau and

John Earles

Also present were: Laura Gaspard, Assistant Secretary/Treasurer; Joseph Frank, Director of Homeland

Security; Tammy Laborde, Certified Floodplain Manager; Constance Andrews, Permit Clerk, Matt Johns, Rapides Area Planing Commission; Rayford Laborde, Planning Commission Board Member; Kenneth Pickett, Mayor of Mansura; Gaon Escude, Mansura Councilman; Brent Scallan, Ronald Coco and Raymond Daye, Avoyelles

Publishing

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mr. Kirby Roy

The invocation was given by President Charles Jones.

The Police Jury of Avoyelles Parish, was duly convened as the governing authority of said Parish by Hon. Charles Jones, President, who welcomed all present and stated the Police Jury was ready for the first item of business.

On motion by Marsha Wiley, seconded by Mark Borrel, the Avoyelles Parish Police Jury does hereby approve to amend a previously adopted motion, the newly adopted motion is as follows: Kerotest will be granted tax relief at 80% for five (5) years, with provisions to renew the exemption at 80% for three (3) years. On vote, the motion carried.

On motion by Marsha Wiley, seconded by Kirby Roy, the Avoyelles Parish Police Jury does hereby adopt a resolution authorizing the President to execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the Parish and Rapides Area Planning Commission to ensure orderly coordination of the requirements of Act 12 (Certified Building Official), pending legal review. On vote, the motion carried.

On motion by Henry Moreau, seconded by John Earles, the Avoyelles Parish Police Jury does hereby authorize the President to act as an agent for the donation of material from DOTD, Project No. H.012922. On vote, the motion carried.

On motion by seconded by Mark Borrel, seconded by Trent Clark, the Avoyelles Parish Police Jury does hereby grant authority to the Secretary-Treasurer to pay all bills and to waive a reading of the whole. Motion carried.

There being no further business, on motion by, seconded by the meeting adjourned. Motion carried.

s/Charles B. Jones s/Jamey M. Wiley
President Secretary-Treasurer

PUBLISH: SEPTEMBER 5TH